

Recording Instrument #: 202009032 Recorded By: Clatsop County Clerk # of Pages: 2 Fee: 92.00 ransaction date: 10/16/2020 15:37:58 Deputy: nstethem

After Recording Return To: City Recorder City of Warrenton PO Box 250 Warrenton, OR 97146

## **ORDINANCE NO. 1243**

## INTRODUCED BY ALL COMMISSIONERS

## AN ORDINANCE VACATING A PORTION OF AN UNDEVELOPED STREET KNOWN AS SPRAGUE STREET (SE 15<sup>TH</sup>) IN THE TOWN PLAT OF SPOKANE ADDITION, WARRENTON, OREGON

WHEREAS, The Warrenton City Commission deems it to be in the best interest of the City to vacate an undeveloped street right-of-way in the town plat of Spokane Addition in the City of Warrenton, County of Clatsop, State of Oregon; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the petition was held at the hour of 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday, August 25, 2020, in the Commission's Chambers at Warrenton City Hall; and

WHEREAS, due notice of time and place for said hearing was given, as by law required;

NOW. THEREFORE, the City of Warrenton ordains as follows:

Section 1. The public right-of-way in the City of Warrenton, Clatsop County, State of Oregon, described in Exhibit A, is hereby vacated. Nothing contained herein shall cause or require the removal or obstruction of any drainage ditch, abandonment of any sewer, water main conduit, utility line, pole or any other thing used or intended to be used for any public service. A permanent easement across the property to the City of Warrenton for access to its levy is hereby granted as a condition of this street vacation. In addition, the applicant will work with the City to provide a location for its pump station currently located on Alternate Highway 101, should the need arise in the future due to improvement of the ODOT bridge.

Section 2. The City Recorder of the City of Warrenton is hereby ordered to make this vacation a matter of public record; and it is expressly provided that the petitioner shall forthwith pay the costs of the necessary changes of public records, as required by law, and it is hereby provided that the City Recorder shall file with the clerk, the assessor, and the surveyor of Clatsop County, a certified copy of this ordinance.

Section 3. This ordinance will take effect 30 days after its adoption by the Warrenton City Commission.

Adopted by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton, Oregon this 3 day of Artober 2020.

First Reading: Sept. 22, 2020 Second Reading: Oct. 13, 2020

ATTEST

Dawne Shaw, City Recorder

APPROVED:

Henry A. Balensifer, Mayor

